Increase in foreign currency exchange rate by 1% 3,611 3,545

Decrease in foreign currency exchange rate by 1% (3,611) (3,545)

Interest rate sensitivity
The Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through borrowings at variable interest
rates that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (“KIBOR”). The Company’s interest
/ mark-up bearing financial instruments as at the reporting date are as follows:

Fixed interest rate financial assets
Bank balances at PLS accounts & TDRs 170,603 548,887

Variable interest rate financial liabilities/(assets)
Borrowings 1,164,693 468,288
Advance to associated company (583,333) (587,366)

581,360 (119,078)

The effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are
mentioned in relevant notes to the financial statements.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
(decreased) / increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
as for the previous year.

Variable interest rate financial liabilities
Increase of 100 basis points (5,814) (1,191)

Decrease of 100 basis points 5,814 1,191

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and
the outstanding liabilities of the Company at the year end.

---(Rupees in 000s)---

2024 20232024 2023

------(FC in 000s)------

2024 2023

(Rupees in 000s)

2024 2023
(Rupees in 000s)

Markup/Profit

100ANNUAL REPORT 2024 GHARIBWAL CEMENT LIMITED

Other price risk
Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk
or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
Currently, the Company is not exposed to other price risk.

35b Credit risk analysis
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company. The